BY: Delegate Morhaim

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1148, AS AMENDED

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1 of the bill, in line 4, after "vehicles;" insert "providing for the use of money derived form the surcharge increase;"; in line 8, after "13-954" insert "and 13-955"; and strike in their entirety lines 11 through 15, inclusive. On page 1 of the Commerce and Government Matters Committee Amendments (HB1148/316385/1), in lines 8 and 9 of Amendment No. 1, strike beginning with the second "the" in line 8 down through "Panel" in line 9 and substitute "that the establishment of the Panel does not affect certain funding".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 of the bill, in line 32, strike "The" and substitute "(1) SUBJECT TO PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3 of the bill, in lines 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, and 10, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", and "(6)", respectively, and substitute " (\underline{I}) ", " (\underline{II}) ", " (\underline{II}) ", " (\underline{IV}) ", " (\underline{IV}) ", " (\underline{V}) ", and " (\underline{VI}) ", respectively; and after line 12, insert:

- "(2) (I) IN THIS PARAGRAPH, "FUNDS" MEANS MONEYS IN THE FUND DERIVED FROM SURCHARGES COLLECTED UNDER § 13-954 OF THIS SUBTITLE IN EXCESS OF \$8 PER YEAR FOR EACH MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTERED IN THE STATE.
- (II) SUBJECT TO SUBPARAGRAPH (III) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, THE FUNDS SHALL BE USED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSES SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION.
 - (III) THE FUNDS THAT WOULD OTHERWISE BE DISTRIBUTED

HB1148/963125/2 Amendments to HB 1148 Page 2 of 2

Morhaim

UNDER THIS SUBSECTION TO THE R ADAMS COWLEY SHOCK TRAUMA CENTER AT THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND MEDICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED TO THE R ADAMS COWLEY SHOCK TRAUMA CENTER AND THE REGIONAL TRAUMA REFERRAL CENTERS IN THE STATE, IN PROPORTION TO EACH CENTER'S SHARE OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF CASES REPORTED BY TRAUMA CENTERS IN THE STATE IN THE PREVIOUS FISCAL YEAR, ACCORDING TO THE MARYLAND ADULT TRAUMA REGISTRY.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 1 of the Commerce and Government Matters Committee Amendments, in line 10 of Amendment No. 2, after "<u>but</u>" insert "<u>currently</u>".

On page 2 of the Amendments, in lines 4, 7, and 9 of Amendment No. 2, in each instance, after "that" insert "currently".

On page 3 of the Amendments, in line 20 of Amendment No. 2, after "that" insert "currently".

On page 4 of the Amendments, in line 17 of Amendment No. 2, strike "<u>in establishing</u>" and substitute "<u>, notwithstanding the establishment of</u>"; and strike beginning with the third "<u>the</u>" in line 18 down through the second "<u>to</u>" in line 19 and substitute "<u>funding shall be provided for</u>".